
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

KIDZ CAPITOL and JAMES PRATT )
)

COMPLAINANTS )
)

v. )  CASE NO. 2003-00369
)

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY )
)

DEFENDANT )

O  R  D  E  R

On January 16, 2004, the Commission issued an Order directing that Kidz 

Capitol and James Pratt (“Kidz Capitol”) allow Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

(“LG&E”) access to Kidz Capitol’s gas and electric meters.  The Order provided that, 

within 10 days of the meter reading, Kidz Capitol must pay LG&E for services received 

since September 24, 2003.  Furthermore, the Order required Kidz Capitol to respond to 

Commission Staff’s Data Request issued on November 17, 2003.  The Order stated 

that, if Kidz Capitol did not comply with these terms, its complaint would be dismissed.

Kidz Capitol responded to Commission Staff’s Data Request and allowed LG&E 

access to its meters as required.  Commission Staff is in receipt of a bill for electric and 

gas service that LG&E issued to Kidz Capitol on January 23, 2004 (attached hereto as 

Appendix A).  The total amount due is $24,626.32, of which $29,050.11 represents the 

previous month’s outstanding balance; $4,866.79 represents current utility charges as 



-2- Case No. 2003-00369

of January 22, 2004; and a negative $9,290.581 represents the net total of a series of 

adjustments to the current bill.

In its January 16, 2004 Order, the Commission specifically cited 807 KAR 5:006, 

Section 11.  This regulation provides that in a proceeding in which there is a dispute 

regarding billing, the disputed amount is considered current, and service shall be 

continued as long as undisputed payments are made.  It its initial complaint, Kidz 

Capitol disputed a $5,000 deposit required by LG&E.  Subsequently, Kidz Capitol 

amended its complaint to also dispute a charge of $13,984.97 that LG&E claimed Kidz 

Capitol owed for prior, unbilled usage.2 The total disputed amount of $18,984.97 

matches the previous balance as shown on the October 2003 billing from LG&E.3

Appendix A to this Order, the bill submitted to Kidz Capitol on January 23, 2004, 

does not comply with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 11.  The “Other Charges” portion of the 

bill includes a credit for the $13,984.97 and a reversal of past late payment charges.  

However, the “Other Charges” portion of the bill reduces the bill credit with past due 

installment payments on the $13,984.97 and a reversal of the payment on the $5,000 

deposit.4 In order to comply with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 11, the “Other Charges” 

1 The negative $9,290.58 is comprised of various charges and credits.  Charges 
were for missed monthly installments on past due bills, the returned check for half of the 
$5,000 deposit, and an insufficient check charge.  Credits were for the total past due bill 
and the reversal of late payment charges.

2 LG&E’s Answer at 3.

3 Response to the Commission Staff’s Second Data Request dated December 
23, 2003, Item 2, customer bill due October 31, 2003.

4 Kidz Capitol had paid $2,500 of the deposit; however, LG&E received an 
insufficient funds notice on the check.  See Response to the Commission Staff’s First 
Data Request dated November 17, 2003, Item 2.



-3- Case No. 2003-00369

portion of the January 23, 2004 bill should have shown credits for the $13,984.97 

previous balance and the $5,000 deposit, as well as the removal of any late payment 

charges and insufficient check charges associated with the disputed amount. The 

January 23, 2004 bill attempts to collect the $5,000 deposit and $2,330.84 associated 

with the $13,984.97 previous balance.5 While the Commission’s January 16, 2004 

Order directed Kidz Capitol to remit payment for services rendered since September 24, 

2003 within 10 days of the meter readings, the January 23, 2004 bill from LG&E 

includes amounts that should not have been recognized under the provisions of 807 

KAR 5:006, Section 11.

The purpose of the Commission’s January 16, 2004 Order was to determine the 

undisputed portions of Kidz Capitol’s electric and gas bills so that Kidz Capitol can 

become current for service rendered after the filing of the formal complaint.  In so doing, 

Kidz Capitol could retain electric service and could have gas service reconnected6 for 

the duration of this proceeding before the Commission.  Noting LG&E’s difficulty in 

submitting a proper bill, Commission Staff has determined Kidz Capitol’s electric and 

gas bill for service received since September 24, 2003 using LG&E’s billings submitted 

in this proceeding.  The total bill is $5,608.72, as shown on Appendix B, attached 

5 Kidz Capitol appears to have entered into a Deferred Agreement with LG&E on 
September 26, 2003, where it would repay the $13,984.97 in 12 equal installments of 
$1,165.42.  See Response to the Commission Staff’s First Data Request dated 
November 17, 2003, Item 4.  The January 23, 2004 bill reflects charges for 2 months of 
the monthly installments.

6 LG&E disconnected Kidz Capitol’s gas service on December 1, 2003.  See
Response to the Commission Staff’s First Data Request dated November 17, 2003, 
Item 5.



-4- Case No. 2003-00369

hereto.  This amount must be paid by Kidz Capitol to retain electric service and have 

gas service reconnected.

The Commission emphasizes that this does not constitute a finding regarding 

Kidz Capitol’s liability for the $13,984.97 previous balance or the $5,000 deposit 

required by LG&E.  The Commission also emphasizes that, after Kidz Capitol pays 

$5,608.72, it is obligated to also pay subsequent bills for service.  This obligation 

includes allowing LG&E access to Kidz Capitol’s electric and gas meters and making full 

and prompt payment for subsequent services.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. LG&E shall adjust Kidz Capitol’s electric and gas bill to reflect the findings 

herein.

2. Within 5 days of the date of this Order, Kidz Capitol shall remit to LG&E 

$5,608.72 for service since September 24, 2003.

3. Upon receipt of Kidz Capitol’s payment of $5,608.72, LG&E shall 

reconnect Kidz Capitol’s gas service and cease attempts to disconnect its electric 

service.  If Kidz Capitol tenders payment with a negotiable instrument, LG&E may wait 

for confirmation of sufficient funds, and upon receipt of said confirmation, shall 

immediately reconnect gas service.



Case No. 2003-00369

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 13th day of February, 2004.

By the Commission



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2003-00369 DATED February 13, 2004

January 23, 2004 Bill to Kidz Capitol from LG&E









APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2003-00369 DATED February 13, 2004

Determination of $5,608.70 Due from Kidz Capitol to LG&E

Electric Service:

Electric Service from 09/15/03 to 10/14/03 $242.59
Applicable Sales Tax 14.56

(Item 2, Staff Second Data Request, Date Due 10/31/03)

Electric Service from 10/14/03 to 11/12/03 225.78
Applicable Sales Tax 13.55

(Item 2, Staff Second Data Request, Date Due 12/03/03)

Electric Service from 11/12/03 to 12/13/03 231.56
Applicable Sales Tax 13.89

(Item 2, Staff Second Data Request, Date Due 01/05/04)

Electric Service from 12/13/03 to 01/21/04 167.92
Applicable Sales Tax 10.08

(Appendix A of this Order)

Total for Electric Service $919.93

Gas Service:

Gas Service from 09/15/03 to 12/01/03 $4,423.39
Applicable Sales Tax 265.40

(Appendix A of this Order)

Total for Gas Service $4,688.79

Total for Electric and Gas Service $5,608.72

Note:  The gas service billing included in this calculation reflects two actual readings 
covering the period, rather than based on estimated amounts.  


	O  R  D  E  R
	Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 13th day of February, 2004.
	By the Commission
	Determination of $5,608.70 Due from Kidz Capitol to LG&E



